
FISH WASTE AS BIOF'ERTILIZER

FIT,R HUSF{INA BINTI HADZERI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment Requirements for the

Degr+e of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitled *tr'ish Waste as Biofertilizer' was
submiued by Nur Husnina Binti Hadzeri, in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTtuI)
Negeri Sembilaq Kampus Kuala Pilalq
Pekan Parit Tinggi,72W0 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Se,mbilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli
Coordioator FSG66 I AS20 I
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA grffM)
Negeri Sembilan, Karnpus Kuala PilalL
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Head of Biology School

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA $inM)

Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi,72$00 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:23 May 2018



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF'CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGT]RES
LIST OF ABBREYIATION
ABTRACT
ABSTRAK

ilI
iv
vi
vll
YUr

lx
x

1

J

4
4

PAGE

l4
t4
t4
t4
t4
15

15

15

16

T7

18

t9

1.0
1.1

t.2
1.3

1.4

2.fr
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

INTRODUCTION
Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of the Stody

LITERATURE REYIEW
Flsh
Fish Waste
Fertilizer
Macronutrients for Plant
2.4.1 Nitrogen
2.4.2 Phosphorus
2.4.3 Potassium
Mustard

METHODOLOGY
Materials
3.1.1 RawMaterials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
Methods
3.2.1 Sample preparation

3.2.1.1Collection of fish wasts
3.2.1.2 Sarnple prepmation of fish waste

3.2.2 Kjeldahl method forNitrogen (N) determination
3.2.3 Method for Phosphorus (P) detennination
3.2-4 Method for Potassium (K) deterrninalion
3-2.5 Planting the Mustard

2.5

5

6
7

9
9
10

11

13

3.0
3.1

)-z

tv



19
2A

20
21

21
J.J

3.2.6 \I/atering the Mustard
3.2.7 Treatnent with fertilizer
3.2.8 Compare the growth of Mustard
Statistical Analysis
3.3.1 ANOVA

RESULT AI{D DISCUSSION
The Concerrtration of Macronutients in Fish Waste Biofertilizer
4.1.1, Nitrogen in fishwaste
4.1.2 Phosphorus in fish waste

4.1.3 Potassium in fish waste
Treatment of Fish Waste on the Growth of Mustard
4.2.1 Height of the Mustard
4.2.2 Length of leaf
4.2.3 Ntrmber of leaves

CONCLUSIONS AIYD RECOMMENDATIONS

4.0
4.1 23

23
25
27
28
29
31

JJ

4.2

5.0 35

CITED REI'ERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICT}LUM VTTAE

36
39
47



ABSTRACT

rISH WASTE AS BIOFERTILIZER

Plant growth depends on the nutrient uptake from its surrounding mainly from the
soil. Applying fertilizer in order to replace the nutrient loss due to uptake by plant
may enhance the plant growth. Fish waste contains macronutrients that are

necessary for the growth of plant. This research aimed to determine the Nitrogen
(It{), Phosphorus (P) and Potassium (K) concentration in fish waste biofertilizer.
Based on the proximate analysis obtained, N, P and K concentratior rvere recorded
as 14.8 + 1.2 mglg, 10.0 + A.9 mg/g and 14.1 + 1.5 mglg respectively. The
concentration of these macronutrients was found to give a positive impact on
growth of Mustard throughout the period of 9 weeks. Mustard that receive teafrnent
with fish waste had recorded higher total average height of plant total average
length of leaf and total average number of leaves of 10.8 cm, 10.2 cm and 7.0
respectively than unfertilized Mustard. Thus, fish waste can be an eftctive
biofertilizer to plant.

1X


	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem statement 
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REYIEW
	2.1 Fish
	2.2 Fish waste
	2.3 Feftilizer
	2.4 Macronutrients for Plant
	2.5 Mustard

	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods
	3.3 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 The Concentration af Maeronutrients in Fish Waste Biofertilizer.
	4.2 Treatment of Fish Waste on the Growth of Mustard


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEIIDATION

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VTTAE

