### FISH WASTE AS BIOFERTILIZER

# NUR HUSNINA BINTI HADZERI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2018** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Fish Waste as Biofertilizer" was submitted by Nur Husnina Binti Hadzeri, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Hafizah binti Kassim Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: 23 May 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<b>PAGE</b>
TABI LIST LIST LIST ABTI	NOWLEDGEMENT LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF ABBREVIATION RACT TRAK	iii iv vi vii viii ix x
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	4
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Fish	5
2.2	Fish Waste	6
2.3	Fertilizer	7
2.4	Macronutrients for Plant	9
	2.4.1 Nitrogen	9
	2.4.2 Phosphorus	10
	2.4.3 Potassium	11
2.5	Mustard	13
3.0	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	14
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	14
	3.1.2 Chemicals	14
	3.1.3 Apparatus	14
3.2	Methods	14
	3.2.1 Sample preparation	15
	3.2.1.1 Collection of fish waste	15
	3.2.1.2 Sample preparation of fish waste	15
	3.2.2 Kjeldahl method for Nitrogen (N) determination	16
	3.2.3 Method for Phosphorus (P) determination	17
	3.2.4 Method for Potassium (K) determination 3.2.5 Planting the Mustard	18 19
	1/1 Planting the Mustard	19

	3.2.6	Watering the Mustard	19	
	3.2.7	Treatment with fertilizer	20	
	3.2.8	Compare the growth of Mustard	20	
3.3	Statist	tical Analysis	21	
	3.3.1	ANOVA	21	
4.0	RESU	ULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	The C	oncentration of Macronutrients in Fish Waste Biofertilizer	23	
	4.1.1	Nitrogen in fish waste	23	
	4.1.2	Phosphorus in fish waste	25	
	4.1.3	Potassium in fish waste	27	
4.2	Treatr	nent of Fish Waste on the Growth of Mustard	28	
	4.2.1	Height of the Mustard	29	
	4.2.2	Length of leaf	31	
	4.2.3	Number of leaves	33	
5.0	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	35	
	ITED REFERENCES PPENDICES			
<b>CUR</b>	URRICULUM VITAE			

#### **ABSTRACT**

### FISH WASTE AS BIOFERTILIZER

Plant growth depends on the nutrient uptake from its surrounding mainly from the soil. Applying fertilizer in order to replace the nutrient loss due to uptake by plant may enhance the plant growth. Fish waste contains macronutrients that are necessary for the growth of plant. This research aimed to determine the Nitrogen (N), Phosphorus (P) and Potassium (K) concentration in fish waste biofertilizer. Based on the proximate analysis obtained, N, P and K concentration were recorded as  $14.8 \pm 1.2$  mg/g,  $10.0 \pm 0.9$  mg/g and  $14.1 \pm 1.5$  mg/g respectively. The concentration of these macronutrients was found to give a positive impact on growth of Mustard throughout the period of 9 weeks. Mustard that receive treatment with fish waste had recorded higher total average height of plant, total average length of leaf and total average number of leaves of 10.8 cm, 10.2 cm and 7.0 respectively than unfertilized Mustard. Thus, fish waste can be an effective biofertilizer to plant.